Resolution #11-10-14

A resolution of the City of Bronson relating to Public Act 152 of 2011 -the Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act

Whereas, the Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act or Public Act 152 of 2011 mandated certain cost-sharing obligations for public employee health insurance premiums and costs, and...

Whereas, Section 8 of the Act permits the "governing body" of "a local unit of government may exempt itself from the requirements of this act for the next succeeding year."

Now therefore be it hereby resolved, the City Council of the City of Bronson does, by a vote of 2/3 of its members, exempt itself from the provisions of Public Act 152 for one year beginning January 1, 2012, and...

Be it further resolved, pursuant to the Act no exemption beyond December 31, 2012 is intended or implied by this resolution, and...

Be it further resolved, pursuant to the Economic Vitality Incentive Program (EVIP) provisions of Public Act 63 of 2011 the City of Bronson does intend to produce a plan for implementing new compensation standards for, among other things, health insurance premium cost sharing by May 1, 2012 as required by Public Act 63.

Motion by Council Member:

Second by Council Member: _____

Yeas:

Nays:

Thomas J. Rissman, Mayor

I, Karen A. Smith, the duly appointed and sworn Clerk of the City of Bronson do attest that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution approved by 2/3 of the members of the Bronson City Council at a regular meeting held on October 10, 2011.

Karen A. Smith, City Clerk